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DHE S7:7% OF ATAEAMGA, )

-BALDWIN CCOUNTZ. )

70 AXY SESRIFF (F PHE BTATE OF ALABAMA-CREETING:

You are hereby commanded $10 swmon John Hofmsmn t0 gppear within

thirty dsys from the serviee of tkhis writ in the Circuit Court io be
~held for szid Comaty, Zquity 3ide, at the place of holding same, and
...then and there to plead to, saswer or dexur $o the Bill of Complaint
filed sgsinst him by J.t. Pilsrim. o

Witness my hand this 3.4 day of Lay, 1945..

OS@AA/QA%

Degister
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70 TED EONORABLE P, W, HiER, JUZGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDVIN
COURTY, ALABANA, SITTIRG IN ZOTUITY:

Your Orstor, J.h. Pilgrim, presemts this Eill of Complzint

' ginst Jobn Hofmann-and thereuwpon your Orster complains an d. shows
¥

wnto the Court and your Donor zs foilows:

: 1. Your Orater snd the Zespondent are ezch over twenty-one years
of age. TYour Orator is 2z resident of Baldwin County, iAlshsrg, and
the Zespondent is & residemt of Cook Coumty, Iilinois.

T, The Respondent, John Hofmanm, owns the following described
real property situated in Baldwin County, Alabama, to-wit:

The Zzst Hzlf (E}) of the Fortheast Guarter (NEL)
of the Southwest Quarter (8 wg:,l of Section Fifteen
(15) Township Zight (8) South, Zange Five {5} East....

On April 24, 1945, your Orator, Jd.4. ZPilgrim, wrote and sert a letter
to dohn Hofmarm, 1828 H. Kedsie Aves, f‘hicago, Ill., 2 copy whieh

is hereto attached merked Zxhibit VA" amd by refersnce made a part
hereof as though fully incorporsted hereln, in which your Orator

of fered FIVE HUNDEED FIFTY DCLLARS {$550.00) for the property des—
cribed zbove znd that if the Hespondent decided to asccept ke skould
send deed and abstract tc State Bank of Eltmerts, Elberta, iLlabama.

That on lMay 10, 1945, the Zespondent in a letter addressed to
lir.e Alfired L. Neuwmann, Csshier, Elbertz 3tate Zank, Xlberts, Alabama,
a copy which is hereto attached wmarked Exhiblit "B" znd by referemce .
made & part hereof as though fully incorporzted hereiln, im which the
HDespondent requested ir. Neunmamn t0 prepart a rogulsr Alsbama

_warraaty form for him and handle this matter for them, returning any
"accumen’cs ‘for ‘them botk to sign.

3. A few days ago the Zespondent, Johr Hofmann, netified Mr,

‘Al fred Neumsnn that he "ecalled tho desl off™ and instructed Lir.

Netmann to return the Eespondent's papers. After the acceptance of

‘the said offer by tke said Respondent your Orator has incurrsd
" considersble ezpense in attempting to get the Respondent to carry

out the provisicons of the ccnitrzct, such as sending telegrams,
writing letters, trzveling in his zutmuoblle and employing an
attorney.

4. That your CUrator instrucied ir. jeuwsamn to draw on his
gecount deposited in the State Bank of Elverta, Eiberts, ilabama,




an amownt 10 pay for the property wpon the delivery of z warranty
deed by the Bespondent conveying the property described above zmd
the delivery oFf an abstract of title showing the property to be
free and clear of all encumbraziCes.

5. Your Orator offers tc do eguity.

PRAYER PO PROCESS

~cause made by this Bill of Complaint and that due notice therect
.-be given to the Respondent, Jokn Hofmann, in the form and mamer pre-
- seribed by luw, reguiring hi: fo sppear and plead to, answer Or demur
to the said Bill of Complaint within the time and wnder the pains and
‘penalties prescribed by law and the practice cf this Hongrabvle Court.

THE DEEIISES CONSIDERSD, your Crator prays for the following separaie
and several relie

1. Thst the Complszinsnt be reguired t¢ specifieally perform
his seid comtract with your Orator znd comvey the sbove described
- property to your Orz tor free of and from sll encumbrance zand
furnisn an abstract of title showing the land to be free and clear
of a&ll encumbrances. :

2. 1In the event z relesse of Sespondent's wife's dower right
carmot be precure that the conveyanee from the Bespondeni to your
Qratcr be made subj ect 10 that Il&ﬂb with an equitavle abatement of

TGy OratOP preays s that the Court-wili-take  jurisdiction-0fBhe. i

the -pwrehass.price. to the. extent of the value 0F such engumbrance or

give t0 your Ora tor an *ndemnluv Ggalns the dower interest of txe
wife of the said Respondent.

Z, Your Urator further orays for such other, further and
‘general reliefl as he mav be ecuiitably entitled fo thg premises

cénslderedo ,,;;”3§;g¢/ ’;?z"‘;é;;;7 / 122(//1’g373

Forest A. vﬁl;st1¢n, Foley, a‘abama
3o0ligitor for Orztor.
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lir. John Hofmanm
S 1628;1\?. _Kedsie AVE.
. Cnicago, I1l.

" Dear

LTI

PRl

-Replj'ing‘ to Iyoui' recent letter.

.1 beg to subwit an offer of $550.00, for the Ej
© 3Wr of Sec. 15 T. 8 S, Range 5 Bast.

i
O
53
b
i
ks
Q
th

‘If you decide to accept send deed znd zbsiract ic Staie
Bank of Zlberta, Elverta, Alz. and I will take 1t wp at onee.

Yours truly,
Jede Filgrim

SAP/ele.




EXEIRIT "B"

- J OE HOFLIATN
EREER 1BTRNCE
1828 . Eedsie Aive.
Chiecago, Illinois

Fay 10th, 1945

Mry Al fred e Fewmann
- Cashier, Elberta State Bank
~Elberta, Alabama

‘Dezr Mr. Hewmann: .

I ax enclosing herewith letter from Lir. Pilgrim whiech is
self explanatory alse warranty deed ccverirg - description of the

parcel of land in guestion.

It no doudbt would be more im order 0 hsve the deal made
out on a regular ilavama warrvanty form and alse the correct
spelling of my name should be made znd also that ilr. Hofmann
should join me in making this conveyance.

%ill yow be so kind and hsndle this matter for us returning
any documents that 1t will be necessary for us both to sign, and
"greatly oblige.

Yours very truly,




Copy

BILL OF COLPLALRE

E‘ Zki '] .PILGI;IL;

Orator

Vs

JOUY HOFEANI
: Respondaent

2Q. 1249
5 Reeln
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IN THE GIRCULT GOURE OF
BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABANL
1T BQUITY,

A
i e g i M S it St

0 WEOH 1T MAY CONCEEE: |
| Notics Is herely given that the said Complainant did on $his date
£ile against the 82id Hesponfent in the Girguii Oourt of Baldwin Comnty,
Alsbars, in Bauity. & Bill of %m@lﬁm& in which he allegsd in subsiance
+that the said Respondent owne the Pollowing deseribed real property iz

Seldwin County, Alsbama, to wi'%s.
Ine Best Hal? K%% ‘of Tortheast dnarter { 3B}
of Sonthwest Quarier {SW:] of Seotion Fifjeen {1&}
- Township Bight (8} Sauthg, Eamg@ Pive. {B) m&tueu

......

i: ﬁhe R@mzcmﬁem agrasd Lo sclT m.v mme'egr the ﬁaﬁ:& pmg@wy t0 3he Come
plainam» thet the Begpondent now refuses to comply with his said contract.

The Complainant offers %o do equily, prays thad she

feally enforeed, 'm@ the purchose price be gbeied ln ths event Respondent

is unsble to obbaln couveyance of iis wife®s interest in the property or
Lomnd by a@imt such encumbrencs and for general

thet Gemmlaimnt %e glvon Ind
%iﬁﬁfa S
| .&.11 ;g;@rsms
asq,mng any intersst in i*é: in any way sabject to the rights of the'
I,ammm _ _

Eam& thia Both ﬁ:a;r af Zﬁayg, 1%5«;.

s ///4 Ll

Forest 4. Chydstism, Foley, Alsbams
: &elimwr for Geﬁgo,;.aimt
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STATE OF ALABAMA, BALDWIN CoUntY

Filed ﬁ?«%al? /?/%f T
ecorded . ___book. DEEE.r... S
fm 3 1 certify that %:Fhe following an;ieﬁa Tax hes L
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PG ANY SEERIFP OF THE STATE OF ATARANA - GRERTING:

Tou are hereby commended to suzmon Join Hofmenn to appear withinm thirty
days from the service of this writ in the Circuit Court 4o be held for sgid
County, Bquity Side, at the place of holding same, md then and there to plead
to, answer or demmr to the Bill of Complainb £iled against him by Je Le Pilgrim,.

' Witness my hend thigh A _gay of ay, 1945.

2&?/1 ’
- A / '7%1‘
T P

%/ mz;/"°°0/oioo{aoboeoba.
gl

IO THE EONOBABLE F. W. HARE, JUDGE CF TEE CIRGUIT COURT QF BALDVWIN coTNTE,
ALABIVA, SITTING IN BQUITY: : ‘

Tour Orator, J. L. Pilgrim, presents this Bill of Complaint against Jomm
Hpfmann and thereupon yowr Orator complains and shows wato the Court and your
Honor as follows:

i.. Your Orator and the Respondent are each over twenty-one years of 2gg.
Your Orator is a resident of Baidwin County, Alabame, and tie Respondent is g
resident of Cook County, Illinoig.

erty situsted in Baléwin County, Alsbema, to wits

2.  The Respondent, Jokn Eofmamm, owns the following descrided real prop- o

The East Half (B3] of ths Northeast Querter (ME:)
of the Southwest Quarter (SW:) of Section Fifteen {15}
Pownship Eight (8) South, Renge Five (5) EaSt.ssecsses

On &pril 24, 1945, your Orstor, J. A. Pilgrim, wrote and sent z letter %o
John Eofmann, 1828 XN. Xedsie Ave., Chicago, Ill., 2 copy which iz hereto
attached mariked Exhibit "4" and by reference made 2 part hereof &s though
fully incorporated herein, in which your Crator offered FIVE HINDRED FIFTY
DOLIABS {$550.00) for the property described above and that if the Respondent
decided to accept he should send deed and abstract to State Bank of Elberia »
Elverta, 4lsbams.

That on Mgy 10, 1945, the Respondent in 2 letter addressed to Hr. LAlfred
¥, Neumsym, Cashier, Elberta State Bank, Elberta, Alabsmz, a ccpy of which isg
heretc attached marked Exhibit "BY and by reference made a part hereof as
though fully incorporated herein, in which the Begpondent requested Mr, Neuw
mam %0 prepare a regular Alabams warranty form £or him and handle this matter
for them returning any docwments for them both t0 sign.

- Se 4 few days ago the Respondent, John Hofmerm, nosified Mr. Alfred Nen-
mann that ke "ealled the deal off" and instructed Hr, Newmermn to return the
Bespondent's paperse After the acceptance of the said offer by the said Re-
spondent your Orator has incurred considerable expense in attempting to get
the Respondent to carry out tke provisions of the contract, such as sending
telegrams, writing Ietters, traveling in his automobile smud emplLoying an
attorneye.

4, That your Orator instructed Xr. FNoumann to draw on his account de-
posited in the State Bankx of Eldberta, Blberta, Alabarm, an amount to pay for
the property won tke delivery of a warranty deed by the Bespondent conveying

- the property described above and the delivery of an sbstract of tiile showing

the property to be f£ree and clear 6f 211 encubrances.




50 Your Orator offers to do eguity.

ZRAYER FPOR PROCESS

Tour Orator prays that the Court will take Jjurisdiction of the cause
made by this Bill of Complaint and that dume notice thereof be given to the
Respondent, John Hofmann, in the form and mamner prescribed by law, requiring
him to appear and plead 0, answer or demur to the said Bill of Complaing
within the {ime and wnder {the painsg znd penaliies prescribed by law zmd {he
practice of this Honorable Courde

2 2 FOR RELIER

THE PREMISES CONSIDERED, your Orator prays for the following separate
arnd several relief: :

1. That the Complainamt be reguired to specifically perform his said
contract with your Orator and convey the zbove -describesd property to your
Orator free of and from s8i1l encumbrance and fuxnish an sbstrazct of titlse
showing the land to be fres and clear of 2ll encumbrances.

2. In the event a relemse of Respondent's wife's dower right cannot
be procured that the comveyance from the RBespondent to your Orator be made
subject to that right with an equitable abatement of the purchase price to
the extent of the vazlue of sach encuxmbrance or give to your Crator an ine
demmity against the dower interest of the wife of the said Respondent,

3e Your Orstor further prays for such other, further and gensral ro-
lief as he may be eguitadly eniitled to the prenises considerede. .

Lt é///@/ﬁ// o

‘Forest A. Christian, Foley, Alsbamz,
Solicitor for Cratox.




EXHIBIT na%
424 45
Jom Eofmanm
1828 X, Xedsiec Ave.
Chicago, ILll.
_Dea*‘ Slr‘ e e _
Beplymg to your recexui letier.

I veg to submit an offer of $550400 for the Ef of ISE%- of
W of Sec. 15 T. 8 S Bange 5 Zaste

-

: If you decide to accept send deed and abstrsct to.State
Bank of Elberia, Elberta, 4Alz. and I will take it up at once.

Yours trildy.
Jde Be Pilgrinm

JaPfelcs




EZAIBIT *B"

JUHN HOFMARN
BROEER INSURANCE
1828 Ne. KEDZIE AVE.
CHIGAGC, ZILLINOILIS

izy 10%h, 1945

Cashier, Elberta State Bank
Elpertas, Llzbans |

- Dear M. ﬁemamz

I zm enclosing herewith letter fLrom lir, Pilgrim which is
self explametory also warranty deed covering description of the
parcel of land in guestion.

It no doubt would be more in order to have the deal made
out on & regular Alabazma warranty ferm snd also the correct
spelling of my name should be made emd alse thet Mr. Hofmenn
should join me in meking this conveyancee

¥ill you be so kind amd handle this matter for us refturning
any documents that it will be necessary for us both to sigm; amd
greatly obligo.

Yours very truly,




18 PEND

Laf

e NOTICE

de Ae PILGRIM,

_ )
Complainamt ) i¥ THE CIBCUIT COURT OF
J
5. ") BALDWIN COUNTY, ARABANA
) )
JOEN HOPMANN, b IN BQUITY.
_ !

Respondent 4

7O WHOM IT NAY CONGERN:

Notice is hereby given that the said Complainant &id on this date
. ¥ile against the said Respondent in the Gireuwit Gomrt of Baldwin County,
&labare, in Bauity, a Bill of Complaint in whickh he alleged in substance
that the saig Bespondient ovns the following described real broperty in
Baldwin County, Alzbarmz, to wig:

“he Zast Haltr (EL] of Northsast Quarter {¥EL}
of Southwest Quarter (SW:) of Section Fifteen {15}
Tovnship Eight {8) South, Range Five {5) Easteee..

That the Respondent agreed to sell and convey the szid property 0 the Come
Pblainant; that the Zespondent now refuses to coxply with his said contract,
The Complainent offers %o do equity, prays that the s2id contract be specif-
ically enforced, that the purchase price be abated in the svent Hespondent
is unable to obtain conveyance of his wife's interest in the property or

that Complainant be given indemnity against such encumbrance and for general
relief.

o e ALY T — t:‘.onedaga THE tp has‘thesaidproperty i

acquiring any interest in it in any way subject to the rights of the
Complainant, '

Dated this 29tk fay of lay, 1945

%/f’/%/é/%/%

Forest 4. Chnyistian, Foley, Alabams
Solicitor for Complainant
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LAW OFFICE OF
ForEeEsT A. CHRISTIAN
FOLEY, ALABAMA

July £, 1947

LMrse Aldce Je Duck
Clerk of Court
Bay Kinette, Alabama

Dear lirs.. Duck:

Witl you kindly agala attempt 1o serve/it:ae case mentionsa above
by registered mail., You will recall that he réTused to zccest his
mail at one time, If the letter is not delivered this time, I expect
to get service by wdvextising. /7 ]

Tours very itm

.ff;;;;7 /%?ij;;

Attorney fo

L/

Complainans



LAW OFFICE OF

ForEeEsT A. CHERISTIAN
FOLEY, ALABAMA

Jaly 2, 1947

Lidrg.. Aldeends Duck
Clerk of Court
Bey Kinette, Alabama

Je Ao Dilgrin Vs. John Ecfmam

Re:
Egqity No. 1344
Dear Mrs. Ducks .
A
Will you kindly =sgain sttempt to serve,itheﬁ‘case mentioned above
You will recall that he réTused to accept his
If the letter is not delivered this time, I expect

Lo sty Wl 14

Attorney fcg/\)(mplainant

by registered mail.
mail gt one T ime.
to get service by =dvewrtisierg.




